
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 5 

77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 

CHICAGO, IL  60604-3590 

September 2, 2020 
 

                                                                                                           REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF    E-19J 
 
Honorable Susan L. Biro                     
Office of Administrative Law Judges                     
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency                                        
Ariel Rios Building, Mailcode: 1900L              
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW              
Washington, D.C. 20460        
 
RE: In the Matter of:   Cardinal FG Company (Menomonie, Wisconsin) 
 Docket Number:  CAA-05-2020-0026 
      
 Complaint Date:  August 4, 2020 
 Total Proposed Penalty: $385,535.00 

 
Dear Judge Biro:    
 
Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.21(a) I have enclosed the Respondent’s Answer to an Administrative 
Complaint and Request for Hearing. 
 
Please assign an Administrative Law Judge to this case.   
 
If you have questions, please contact me at (312) 886-3713. 
 
Sincerely,   
 
 
 
LaDawn Whitehead    
Regional Hearing Clerk 
  
Enclosures           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
In the Matter of Cardinal FG Company 
Docket No. CAA-05-2020-0026 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I certify that I served one copy of the Respondent’s Answer via email to: 
 
 
Copy by E-mail to  
Attorney for Respondent:   Richard D. Snyder 
      Fredrikson & Bryon, P.A. 
      200 South Sixth Street, Ste 4000 
      Minneapolis, MN 55402 
      rsnyder@fredlaw.com  
 
 
Copy by E-mail to  
Headquarter’s Hearing Clerk   Mary Angeles 
      Angeles.mary@epa.gov  
 
Copy by E-mail to 
Attorney for Complainant:   Neaha Dixit 
      Dixit.neaha@epa.gov   
 
      Josh Zaharoff 
      Zaharoff.josh@epa.gov   
 
      Mark Koller 
      Koller.mark@epa.gov   
    
Copy by E-mail to 
Regional Judicial Officer:   Ann Coyle 
      coyle.ann@epa.gov 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
LaDawn Whitehead 
Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
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